convertible instruments, ASU 2020-06 requires the application of the if-converted method for calculating diluted earnings per share instead of the treasury stock method. The
Company early adopted ASU No. 2020-06 effective January 1, 2021 using the modified retrospective approach. Upon adoption, the following changes resulted:

● the intrinsic value of the beneficial conversion feature recorded between April 7, 2020 and December 31, 2020 was reversed as of the effective date of adoption, thereby
resulting in an increase in the Convertible Debentures, as of January 1, 2021, with an offsetting adjustment to additional paid in capital.

● the discount amortization expense (included within interest expense) which was recorded between April 7, 2020 and December 31, 2020 that was related to the beneficial
conversion feature was reversed against opening accumulated deficit.

The cumulative effect adjustment that the Company recognized in the condensed consolidated balance sheet, as of January 1, 2021, as an adjustment to accumulated deficit, was
$1,218 and is reflected in the following table:

December 31,

2020   Adjustments
January 1,

2021
  Successor   Successor
  (as reported)   (as adjusted)
Long term liabilities

Convertible Debentures, net of discount  $ 41,644  $ 35,765  $ 77,409
Total long-term liabilities   51,438   35,765   87,203
Total liabilities   105,838   35,765   141,603

Stockholders’ equity:
Successor:

Additional paid-in capital  $ 90,828  $ (36,983)  $ 53,845
Accumulated deficit   (43,661)   1,218   (42,443)

Total stockholders’ equity   47,169  $ (35,765)   11,404
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   153,007   (35,765)   117,242

The following table summarizes the effects of adopting ASU 2020-06 on the Company’s consolidated statement of operations for the Successor period April 7, 2020 to December
31, 2020:

Successor

(as reported)
With Adoption of

ASC 2020-06
ASC 2020-06

Impact
Interest expense  $ (9,316)  $ (8,098)  $ 1,218
Total other expenses   (12,931)   (11,713)   1,218
Net loss before income taxes   (25,506)   (24,288)   1,218
Net loss   (25,576)   (24,358)   1,218
Loss per share - basic and diluted  $ (1.30)  $ (1.24)  $ 0.06

The adoption of ASU 2020-06 had no impact on net cash used in operating activities, net cash used in investing activities or net cash provided by financing activities.

13

AMERICAN VIRTUAL CLOUD TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED
(In thousands, except share and per share data, or as otherwise noted)

September 30, 2021
(Unaudited)

5. Acquisitions

Computex

On April 7, 2020, the Company consummated the Computex Business Combination that resulted in the acquisition of Computex. The acquisition qualified as a business
combination under ASC 805, Business Combinations ("ASC 805”). Accordingly, the Company recorded assets acquired and liabilities assumed at their acquisition-date fair values.